
IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

DAVID BRYCE JONES,

Defendant/Appellant.

Case No. 20170815-CA

Reply Brief of Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTS	1
A. THE EVIDENCE RELATED TO DAVID’S MENTAL CAPACITY	1
B. THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN INCAPACITY AND DEMENTIA	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE IMPROPER EVIDENCE WAS PREJUDICIAL.....	4
A. INADMISSIBLE EXPERT TESTIMONY.....	5
B. INADMISSIBLE OTHER ACTS EVIDENCE.....	9
C. THE IMPROPER ELEMENTS INSTRUCTION.....	12
II. BRYCE HAS NOT WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT RELATED TO MERGER.....	13
III. BRYCE HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE EXPLOITATION STATUTE.	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Lamb v. Rizzo</i> , 391 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Kendall</i> , 766 F.2d 1426 (10th Cir. 1985)	10

State Cases

<i>Sill v. Hart</i> , 2007 UT 45, 162 P.3d 1099	17
<i>State ex rel. A.M.D.</i> , 2006 UT App 457, 153 P.3d 724	9
<i>State v. Apodaca</i> , 2018 UT App 131, 428 P.3d 99	12
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 2016 UT App 157, 380 P.3d 11	16
<i>State v. Bluff</i> , 2002 UT 66, 52 P.3d 1210	17
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , 709 P.2d 257 (Utah 1985)	14-15
<i>State v. Corona</i> , 2018 UT App 154	13
<i>State v. Hattrich</i> , 2013 UT App 177, 317 P.3d 433	15
<i>State v. Hood</i> , 2018 UT App 236	10
<i>State v. Larrabee</i> , 2013 UT 70, 321 P.3d 1136	5
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 2014 UT 15, 328 P.3d 841	10
<i>State v. Melancon</i> , 2014 UT App 260, 339 P.3d 151	14
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 2001 UT 73, 31 P.3d 547	15
<i>State v. Peraza</i> , 2018 UT App 68, 427 P.3d 276	8
<i>State v. Perez-Avila</i> , 2006 UT App 71, 131 P.3d 864	15
<i>State v. Rackham</i> , 2016 UT App 167, 381 P.3d 864	11
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 951 P.2d 236 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)	13
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 2007 UT 89, 174 P.3d 628	15
<i>State v. Rothlisberger</i> , 2006 UT 49, 147 P.3d 1176	7
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 2015 UT App 27, 344 P.3d 191	14
<i>State v. Shondel</i> , 453 P.2d 146 (Utah 1969)	14, 15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2005 UT 57, 122 P.3d 615.....	15
<i>State v. Verde</i> , 2012 UT 60, 296 P.3d 673.....	10
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 2017 UT 9, 391 P.3d 1016	10
<i>State v. Wilder</i> , 2018 UT 17, 420 P.3d 1064	14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2007 UT 98, 175 P.3d 1029	15
<i>State v. Yanez</i> , 2002 UT App 50, 42 P.3d 1248	13

Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 75-1-201	4
Utah Code Ann. § 75-9-102	4
Utah Code Ann. § 76-1-402	14-15
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-111	16, 18
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-513	16

Utah Code Ann. § 77-17-3 8

Rules

Utah R. Evid. 403 9
Utah R. Evid. 602 6
Utah R. Evid. 701 6, 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 15
Utah Const. art. I § 12 13-14
